 1
CFD STUDY ON SPECIAL DUTY CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS
OPERATING WITH VISCOUS AND NON-NEWTONIAN FLUIDS
C. Burattoa - M. Pinellib- P.R. Spinac - A. Vaccarid - C. Vergae
Engineering Department in Ferrara (EnDiF), Ferrara, Italy
acarlo.buratto@unife.it, bmichele.pinelli@unife.it, cpier.ruggero.spina@unife.it,
danna.vaccari@unife.it,  eclaudio.verga@unife.it
ABSTRACT

viscosity ν reaches the value of about 1.0 e-4 m2/s, but can vary with the type of pump, as stated by
Gülich (2010). Since the tomato paste density ρ is equal to 1,100 kg/m3, the dynamic viscosity
transition limits for the Newtonian Virtual Fluid is equal to about 0.110 Pa·s. This value may be
subjected to variation due to the high speed and pump dimensions. On account of this, a turbulence
sensitivity analysis was done in the case of Virtual Fluid whose viscosity is up to two orders of
magnitude higher than the transition limit, 11 Pa·s, while for viscosities greater than 11 Pa·s the
flow is assumed to be laminar and no turbulence model is used.
Table 1 Characteristics of the fluids used for the numerical simulations.
Id. Description Rheology Flow Model
ρ
[kg/m3]
µ [Pa·s] ν [mm2/s] n
H2O Water Newtonian Turbulent k-ε 997 8.899·10
-4 8.926·10
-4 -
TOM0.05 Virtual Fluid Non-Newt. Turbulent k-ω 1,100 [Ostwald-De Waele] 0.05
TOM0.1 Virtual Fluid Non-Newt. Turbulent k-ω 1,100 [Ostwald-De Waele] 0.1
TOM Tomato paste Non-Newt. Turbulent k-ω 1,100 [Ostwald-De Waele] 0.324
TOM0.5 Virtual Fluid Non-Newt. Turbulent k-ω 1,100 [Ostwald-De Waele] 0.5
TOM0.7 Virtual Fluid Non-Newt. Turbulent k-ω 1,100 [Ostwald-De Waele] 0.7
TOM0.8 Virtual Fluid Non-Newt. Turbulent k-ω 1,100 [Ostwald-De Waele] 0.8
N0.015 Virtual Fluid Newtonian Turbulent k-ω 1,100 0.015 0.0136 -
N0.25 Virtual Fluid Newtonian Turbulent k-ω 1,100 0.25 0.2272 -
N0.5 Virtual Fluid Newtonian Turbulent k-ω 1,100 0.50 0.4545 -
N1 Virtual Fluid Newtonian Turbulent k-ω 1,100 1 0.9091 -